
Bluffton University Football 
Individual Career Statistics 

(Updated through 2014) 
 

Total Offense 
Rushing plus passing. 

 

Rank Name Years Rush Att. Yards Pass Att. Yards Plays Yards Avg. 
1. Darrin Fox 1993-96 441 983 1,030 6,466 1,471 7,449 5.06 
2. Joel Parrett 1996-99 239 379 633 5,684 872 6,063 6.95 
3. Brad Moore 1999-02 270 912 683 5,085 953 5,997 6.29 
4. Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 324 663 556 4,951 880 5,614 6.38 
5. Jared Owens 2002-06 443 1,292 614 3,754 1,057 5,046 4.70 
6. Elbert Dubinion 1955-58 502 4,735 0 0 502 4,735 9.43 
7. Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 800 4,618 2 0 802 4,618 5.76 
8. Tyson Goings 1997-00 853 4,291 0 0 853 4,291 5.03 
9. Tyler Wright 2010-12 394 1,100 394 2,786 788 3,886 4.93 

10. Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 80 115 539 3,653 619 3,768 6.09 
11. Ben Dodds 2002-05 780 3,692 0 0 780 3,692 4.70 
12. Mike Goings 1961-65 580 3,338 1 0 581 3,338 5.75 
13. Willie Taylor 1954-57 383 3,330 0 0 383 3,330 8.69 
14. Gary Smiddy 1991-94 613 2,791 0 0 613 2,791 4.55 
15. Ken Casey 1967-70 557 2,774 4 0 561 2,774 4.94 
16. Bill Lape 1958-61 442 2,654 13 66 455 2,720 5.98 
17. 

    18. 
Chris Etzler 
Chris Byrd 

1989-92 
2008-11 

128 
176 

-348 
795 

440 
309 

2,996 
1,869 

568 
485 

2,648 
2.644 

4.66 
5.49 

    19. Darryl Gard 1987-90 446 2,587 0 0 446 2,587 5.80 
20. Roger Gilanyi 1985-88 536 2,534 0 0 536 2,534 4.72 
21. Jon Zickafoose 1976-80 370 773 374 1679 744 2,452 3.30 
22. Bob McIntosh 1971-74 417 2,105 0 0 417 2,105 5.04 
23. Charles Spencer 1950-54 372 1,948 0 0 372 1,948 5.23 

 
 
 
Total Plays 
 

Name Years Plays 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 1,471 
Jared Owens 2002-06 1,057 
Brad Moore 1999-02 953 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 880 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 872 
Tyson Goings 1997-00 853 
Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 802 
Tyler Wright 2010-12 788 
John Zickafoose 1976-80 744 

 
 
 
Average Yards Per Play 
 

Name Years Avg. 
Elbert Dubenion 1955-58 9.43 
Willie Taylor 1954-57 8.69 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 6.95 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 6.38 
Brad Moore 1999-02 6.29 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 6.09 
Bill Lape 1958-61 5.98 

 
 



 
Rushing 
Ranked by yards 

Rank Name Years Rush Att. Yards Avg. 
1. Elbert Dubenion 1955-58 502 4,735 9.4 
2. Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 800 4,618 5.8 
3. Tyson Goings 1997-00 853 4,291 5.0 
4. Ben Dodds 2002-05 780 3,692 4.7 
5. Mike Goings 1961-65 580 3,338 5.8 
6. Willie Taylor 1954-57 383 3,330 8.7 
7. Gary Smiddy 1991-94 613 2,791 4.6 
8. Ken Casey 1967-70 557 2,774 5.0 
9. Bill Lape 1958-61 442 2,654 6.0 
10. Darryl Gard 1987-90 446 2,587 5.8 
11. Roger Gilanyi 1985-88 536 2,534 4.7 
12. Bob McIntosh 1971-74 417 2,105 5.1 
13. Charles Spencer 1950-54 372 1,948 5.2 
14. Vido Tatum 1980-82 408 1,886 4.6 
15. Gregg Gundy 1975-78 394 1,872 4.8 
16. Mike Morris 1979-81 516 1,868 3.6 
17. Jovan Johnson 2000-02 444 1,800 4.1 
18. Bob Hewitt 1965-68 420 1,682 4.0 
19. Aric Steagall 2010-12 377 1,456 3.9 
20. Darol Jameson 1963-66 217 1,381 6.4 
21. Jared Owens 2002-06 443 1.292 2.9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Carries 

Name Years Carries 
Tyson Goings 1997-00 853 
Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 800 
Ben Dodds 2002-05 780 
Gary Smiddy 1991-94 613 
Mike Goings 1961-65 580 
Ken Casey 1967-70 557 
Roger Gilanyi 1985-88 536 

 
 
 
 
 
Average Yards Per Rush 

Name Years Avg. 
Elbert Dubenion 1955-58 9.4 
Willie Taylor 1954-57 8.7 
Darol Jameson 1963-66 6.4 
Bill Lape 1958-61 6.0 
Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 5.8 
Mike Goings 1961-65 5.8 
Darryl Gard 1987-90 5.8 

 
 
 
 



Passing  
Ranked by yards 

Rank Name Years Comp. Att. Pct. Yards TD Int. Effic. 
1. Darrin Fox 1993-96 523 1,030 .508 6,466 36 37 107.88 
2. Joel Parrett 1996-99 412 633 .651 5,684 43 28 154.09 
3. Brad Moore 1999-02 375 683 .549 5,085 37 18 130.05 
4. Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 290 556 .522 4,951 39 25 141.11 
5. Jared Owens 2002-06 325 614 .529 3,754 21 33  
6. Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 294 539 .545 3,653 33 19 124.63 
7. Chris Etzler 1989-92 208 440 .473 2,996 16 29 103.30 
8. Tyler Wright 2010-12 245 394 .622 2,786 17 17 127.19 
9. Chris Byrd 2008-11 167 309 .540 1,869 15 15 111.16 
10. Craig Van Pelt 1965-68 141 291 .485 1,778 14 30 95.03 
11. Jon Zickafoose 1976-80 145 374 .388 1,679 7 25 69.29 
12. Brock Miller 2006-09 169 334 .506 1,645 7 10 92.91 
13. Art Tuel 1965-66 155 323 .480 1,530 12 23 85.80 
14. John Tabler 1989 90 164 .549 1,380 11 7 139.15 
15. Conner Sheehan 2013- 98 187 .524 1,275 11 5 123.74 
16. Mike Inninger 1969-72 85 215 .395 1,166 7 18 79.09 
17. Kyle Coleman 2005- 98 215 .456 1,099 5 12 85.0 
18. Larry Todd 1973-76 72 247 .292 1,090 7 16 62.61 
19. Mike Kelly 1976-79 95 242 .393 1,028 6 24 63.29 
20. John Rothlisberger 1960-62 60 144 .417 1,010 11 20 98.02 

 
 
 

Completions 
Name Years Comp. 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 523 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 412 
Brad Moore 1999-02 375 
Jared Owens 2002-06 325 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 294 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 290 
Tyler Wright 2010-12 245 

 
Attempts 

Name Years Att. 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 1,030 
Brad Moore 1999-02 683 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 633 
Jared Owens 2002-06 614 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 556 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 539 
Chris Etzler 1989-92 440 

 

Completion Percentage 
(Minimum 350 attempts) 

Name Years Pct. Att. Cpl. 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 .651 633 412 
Tyler Wright 2010-12 .622 394 245 
Brad Moore 1999-02 .549 683 375 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 .545 539 294 
Jarred Owens 2002-06 .529 614 323 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 .522 556 290 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 .508 1,030 523 

 

Touchdown Passes 
Name Years TDs 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 43 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 39 
Brad Moore 1999-02 37 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 36 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 33 
Jared Owens 2002-06 21 

 

 
Lowest Interception Percentage 
(Minimum 350 attempts) 

Name Years Attempts Int’s. Percent 
Brad Moore 1999-02 683 18 2.64 
Nicholas Sheehan 2010-14 539 19 3.53 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 1,030 37 3.59 
Tyler Wright 2010-12 394 17 4.31 
Joel Parrett 1997-99 633 28 4.42 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 556 25 4.50 

 
 
Interceptions 

Name Years Ints 
Darrin Fox 1993-96 37 
Jared Owens 2002-06 33 
Craig Van Pelt 1965-68 30 
Chris Etzler 1989-92 29 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 28 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 25 
Jon Zickafoose 1976-80 25 

 
 
Pass Efficiency Rating 
(Minimum 500 attempts) 

Name Years Effic. Attempts 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 154.09 633 
Cliff Hemmert 1985-88 141.11 556 
Brad Moore 1999-02 130.05 683 



 
Career Receiving 
Ranked by yards 

Rank Name Years Rec. Yards Avg. TD 
1. Eric Metz 1996-99 163 2,677 16.4 16 
2. Andy Nowlin 1987-90 138 2,617 19.0 20 
3. Tory Strock 1993-96 151 2,107 14.0 14 
4. Ed Coleman 1982-85 72 1,520 21.1 13 
5. Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 100 1,473 14.7 16 
6. Shawn Frost 2010-13 108 1,359 12.6 13 
7. Donovan Brown 2011-14 91 1,358 14.9 18 
8. Darrin Gates 1985-88 76 1,323 17.4 12 
9. Jovan Johnson 2000-02 103 1,186 11.5 7 
10. Jason A. Johnson 2008-11 77 1,161 15.1 12 
11. Chad Cavender 1996-98 63 1,054 16.7 8 
12. Abe Groves 1976-79 79 1,025 13.0 6 
13. Todd Trotter 2008-11 89 1,004 11.3 1 
14. Mark Gable 2001-2004 72 978 7.3 7 
15. Jack Tomlinson 2014 62 936 15.1 8 
16. Tyson Goings 1997-00 105 928 8.8 7 
17. Evan Ward 1996-99 72 898 12.5 3 
18. Jim Sommer 1965-67 67 874 13.0 11 
19. Jimmy Dwenger 2000-2003 53 804 15.2 8 
20. Anthony Bryant 2004-07 51 771 15.1 2 

 
 
Receptions 

Name Years Rec. 
Eric Metz 1996-99 163 
Tory Strock 1993-96 151 
Andy Nowlin 1987-90 138 
Shawn Frost 2010-13 108 
Tyson Goings 1997-00 105 
Jovan Johnson 2000-02 103 
Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 100 

 
 
Average Yards Per Reception 

Name Years Avg. 
Luke Habegger 1997-00 23.0 
Ed Coleman 1982-85 21.1 
Hal Krotzer 1971-73 19.7 
Andy Nowlin 1987-90 19.0 
Bob McGuire 1972-75 18.8 
Darrin Gates 1985-88 17.4 

 
 
Touchdown Receptions 

Name Years TDs. 
Andy Nowlin 1987-90 20 
Donovan Brown 2011-14 18 
Eric Metz 1996-99 16 
Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 16 
Tory Strock 1993-96 14 
Ed Coleman 1982-85 13 
Shawn Frost 2010-13 13 
Darrin Gates 1985-88 12 
Jason A. Johnson 2008-11 12 

 
 



 
Scoring 
Ranked by points 

Rank Name Years TD 2 pt PAT FG Points 
1. Elbert Dubenion 1955-58 53 0 0 0 318 
 Roger Gilanyi 1985-88 53 0 0 0 318 

3. Tyson Goings 1997-00 47 2 0 0 286 
4. Mike Goings 1961-65 47 0 2 0 284 
5. Bill Lape 1958-61 37 0 14 0 236 
6. Charles Spencer 1950-54 33 0 25 0 223 
7. Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 36 0 0 0 216 
8. Ben Dodds 2002-05 35 0 0 0 210 
9. Gary Smiddy 1991-94 33 2 0 0 202 
10. Willie Taylor 1954-57 32 2 0 0 196 
11. Hugo Sandberg 1983-86 0 0 82 31 175 
12. Darryl Gard 1987-90 27 0 0 0 162 
13. Austin Sweeney 2010-13 - - 74 29 161 
14. Jovan Johnson 2000-02 26 0 0 0 156 

 Kris Walter 1987-90 26 0 0 0 156 
16. Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 22 0 2 0 136 
17. Andy Nowlin 1987-90 20 0 0 0 120 

 Ken Casey 1967-70 19 0 6 0 120 
19. Cory Anderson 1994-97 0 0 76 15  128 
20. Jared Owens 2002-06 17 0 0 0 119 
21. Dave Ward 1987-89 0 0 64 15 109 
22. Donovan Brown 2011-14 18 0 0 0 108 
23. Brad Moore 1999-02 17 0 0 0 102 

 John Watkins 1983-86 15 6 0 0 102 
25. Darol Jameson 1963-66 16 2 0 0 100 

 
 
 

Touchdowns 
Name Years TDs. 
Elbert Dubenion 1955-58 53 
Roger Gilanyi 1985-88 53 
Tyson Goings 1997-00 47 
Mike Goings 1961-65 47 
Jared Owens 2002-06 38 
Bill Lape 1958-61 37 
Greg Gilcrease 1985-88 36 

 

 
Points Responsible For (scored, thrown or kicked) 

Rank Name Points 
1. Joel Parrett 346 
2. Brad Moore 326 
3. Elbert Dubenion 318 
 Roger Gilanyi 318 

5. Cliff Hemmert 312 
6. Tyson Goings 286 
7. Mike Goings 284 
8. Darrin Fox 282 
9. Jared Owens 266 

10. Bill Lape 236 
11. Jared Owens 228 
12. Charles Spencer 223 
13. Greg Gilcrease 216 
14. Ben Dodds 210 
15. Nicholas Sheehan 204 
16. Gary Smiddy 200 
17. Willis Taylor 194 
18. Hugo Sandberg 175 
19. Tyler Wright 168 
20. Darryl Gard 162 



Punting 
Ranked by average yards per punt 
(Minimum 50 career punts) 

Rank Name Years Punts Yards Avg. 
1. Jeff Poffenbaugh 1974 52 2,008 38.6 
2. Larry Crow 1966-67 86 3,292 38.3 
3. Blaiz McBride 2013- 56 2,098 37.5 
4. Jim Simcox 1968-69 99 3,615 36.5 
5. Bob Fitzwater 1970-72 105 3,801 36.2 
6. Seth Burkholder 2004-05 113 4,078 36.1 
 Heath Underwood 2009-12 156 5,638 36.1 

8. Don Mullens 1985-86 53 1,892 35.7 
9. Steve Forney 1971 53 1,880 35.5 
10. Darrin Gates 1987-88 79 2,784 35.2 
11. Stacy Spencer 1975 56 1,964 35.1 
12. Kyle Coleman 2006-08 57 1,993 35.0 
13. Brett Stopher 1976-79 211 7,274 34.5 
14. Jonathan Thompson 2007-09 157 5,348 34.1 
15. Jeff Clark 1984 50 1,702 34.0 
16. Darol Jameson 1963-66 74 2,508 33.9 
17. Brad Woodson 1982-83 102 3,444 33.8 
18. Joel Parrett 1996-99 178 5,960 33.5 
19. Mike Sindelar 1980-81 105 3,477 33.1 
20. Mike Runneals 1991-94 216 7,035 32.6 

 
Punts 

Name Years Punts 
Mike Runneals 1991-94 216 
Brett Stopher 1976-79 211 
Joel Parrett 1996-99 178 
Jonathan Thompson 2006-09 157 
Heath Underwood 2009-12 156 
Seth Burkholder 2004-05 113 
Bob Fitzwater 1970-72 105 
Mike Sindelar 1980-81 105 

 
Interceptions 

Rank Name Years Ints. Yards Avg. 
1. Jesse Williams 1985-88 18 144 8.0 
2. Jarret Smotrila 1996-99 16 284 17.8 
 Doug Marquart 1976-79  16 64 4.0 

4. Taylor Iceman 2004-07 14 189 13.5 
5. Myron Ware 1969-72 11 137 12.5 
 Bruce Gardner 1985-88 11 65 5.9 
 Paul Hostettler 1965-68 11 28 2.5 

8. Shawn Hertzfeld 1987-90 10 190 19.0 
 Ben Schwab 1998-01 10 85 8.5 
 Scott Carmack 1983-86 10 8 0.8 

11. Roosevelt Echols 1984-87 9 118 13.1 
 Steve Risley 1986-88 9 46 5.1 
 Brett Stopher 1976-79 9 15 1.7 
 Jeremy Anderson 2004-06 9 77 8.6 

15. Shawn Goetz 1997-00 8 75 9.4 
 Ed Smoker 1957-58 8 50 6.3 

17. Trent Lovell 1993-96 7 55 7.8 
 Dave Hucke 1982-85 7 51 7.3 
 John Tabler 1987-89 7 44 6.3 

20. Jeff Company 1999-01 6 143 23.8 
 Homer McDuffie 1973-75 6 42 7.0 
 Pat Craun 

Mitch Dunlap 
2000-03 
2007-09 

6 
6 

87 
89 

14.5 
14.8 

 Oscar Vazquez-Dyer 2008-11 6 121 20.2 
 



 
 
Interception Return Yards 

Name Years Yards 
Jarret Smotrila 1996-99 284 
Shawn Hertzfeld 1987-90 190 
Taylor Iceman 2004-07 189 
Jesse Williams 1985-88 144 
Jeff Company 1999-01 143 
Myron Ware 1969-72 137 
Oscar Vazquez-Dyer 2008-11 121 
Roosevelt Echols 1984-87 118 

 
Breakups 

Name Years Breakups 
Darren Riffle 2000-03 24 
Jeremy Anderson 2003-06 22 
Scott Steiner 2001-04 19 
Jeff Company 1999-2001 19 
Oscar Vasquez-Dyer 2008-11 18 
   

 
Passes Defended 

Name Years Breakups 
Jeremy Anderson 2003-06 31 
Darren Riffle 2000-03 28 
Scott Steiner 2001-04 25 
Oscar Vasquez-Dyer 2008-11 24 
Jeff Company 1999-2001 22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Kick Scoring  
Ranked by points 

Rank Name Years PAT-Att. Pct. FG-Att. Pct. Points 
1. Hugo Sandberg 1983-86 82-88 .932 31-56 .554 175 
2. Austin Sweeney 2010-13 74-90 .822 29-54 .537 161 
2. Cory Anderson 1994-97 80-91 .879 16-26 .615 128 
3. Dave Ward 1987-89 64-86 .744 15-26 .577 109 
4. Brandon Cupples 1998, 00 61-71 .859 10-19 .526 91 
6. Seth Burkholder 2004-05 50-55 .909 11-29 .379 83 
7. Donnie Rossman 1990-93 47-59 .797 10-24 .417 77 
8. Jonathan Thompson 2007-09 22-26 .846 14-23 .609 64 
9. Adam Burgess 1999-01 38-46 .826 8-15 .533 62 

10. Jim Berry  1956-59 60-88 .682 0-0 .000 60 
 
 
 
 
Extra Points Made 

Name Years PATs 
Hugo Sandberg 1983-86 82 
Cory Anderson 1994-97 80 
Austin Sweeney 2010-13 74 
Dave Ward 1987-89 64 
Brandon Cupples 1998, 00 61 
Jim Barry 1956-59 60 
Seth Burkholder 2004-05 50 
Donnie Rossman 1990-93 47 

 
 
 
 
Extra Point Percentage 
(Minimum 50 attempts) 

Name Years PAT Att. PAT Made Pct. 
Hugo Sandberg 1983-86 88 82 .932 
Seth Burkholder 2004- 55 50 .909 
Cory Anderson 1994-97 91 80 .879 
Brandon Cupples 1998, 00 71 61 .859 

 
 
 
 
 
Field Goal Percentage for a Career 
(Minimum 15 career attempts) 

Name Years FG Att. FG Made Pct. 
Cory Anderson 1994-97 26 16 .615 
Jonathan Thompson 2007-09 23 14 .609 
Dave Ward 1987-89 26 15 .577 
Hugo Sandberg 1983-86 56 31 .554 
Austin Sweeney 2010-13 54 29 .537 
Brandon Cupples 1998, 00 19 10 .526 
Adam Burgess 1999-02 18 9 .500 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Punt Returns 
Ranked by average 
(Minimum 15 returns) 

Rank Name Years Ret. Yards Avg. 
1. Greg Traucht 1967-69 19 284 14.9 
2. Leon Payne 2004 28 246 11.3 
3. Eric Metz 1996-99 46 450 9.8 
4. Abe Groves 1976-79 17 143 8.4 
5. Ed Coleman 1982-85 31 251 8.1 
6. Shawn Frost 2010-13 46 333 7.2 
7. Andrew Lovelace 2004-08 16 111 6.9 
8. Steve Risley 1986-88 30 190 6.7 
9. Jovan Johnson 2000-02 16 104 6.5 
10. Bil Sammons 1986-89 16 94 5.9 
11. Andy Nowlin 1987-90 16 86 5.4 
12. Doug Marquart 1976-79 15 78 5.2 

      
      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 
Kickoff Returns 
Ranked by average yards per return 
(Minimum 25 returns) 

Rank Name Years Ret. Yards Avg. 
1. Darryl Gard 1987-90 70 1,654 23.6 
2. Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 37 869 23.5 
3. Jeremy Anderson 2004-06 29 680 23.4 
4. Jovan Johnson 2000-02 48 1,120 23.3 
5. Calib Alexander 2012- 29 639 22.0 
6. Ben Dodds 2002-05 51 1,118 21.9 
7. Tucker Lott 1969-71 35 758 21.7 
8. Hazell Stoudmire 1972-75 30 642 21.4 
9. Todd Trotter 2008-11 98 2,081 21.2 
10.  Andrew Lovelace 2004-08 39 773 19.8 
11. Vance Nofzinger 1991-94 61 1178 19.3 
12. Ed Coleman 1982-85 35 672 19.2 
13. Gregg Gundy 1975-78 42 763 18.2 
14. Brian Gundy 1983-85 49 834 17.0 
15. Mike Morris 1979-81 56 952 17.0 
16. Jim Russel 1977-78 35 541 16.9 
17. Tyson Goings 1997-00 31 515 16.6 
18. Jamie Stevens 1996, 00 28 412 14.7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Punt Returns 
Ranked by yards 

Name Years Ret. Yards 
Eric Metz 1996-99 46 450 
Shawn Frost 2010-13 46 333 
Greg Traucht 1967-69 19 284 
Leon Payne 2004 28 246 
Steve Risely 1986-88 30 190 
Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 8 165 
Randy King 1970-71 14 160 
Vance Nofziger 1991-94 36 153 
Paul Hostettler 1965-68 32 149 

 
Punt Returns 
Ranked by number of returns 

Name Years Ret. 
Eric Metz 1993-96 46 
Shawn Frost 2010-13 46 
Vance Nofziger 1991-94 36 
Paul Hofstetter 1965-68 32 
Ed Coleman 1982-85 31 
Steve Risley  1986-88 30 
Chip Roper 1980-81 29 

Kickoff Returns 
Ranked by yards 

Name Years Ret. Yards 
Todd Trotter 2008-11 98 2,081 
Darryl Gard 1987-90 70 1,654 
Vance Nofziger 1991-94 61 1,178 
Jovan Johnson 2000-02 48 1,120 
Ben Dodds 2002-05 51 1,118 
Mike Morris 1979-81 56 952 
Lamarr Renshaw 1993-97 37 869 
Brian Gundy 1983-85 49 834 
    

Kickoff Returns 
Ranked by number of returns 

Name Years Ret. 
Todd Trotter 2008-11 98 
Darryl Gard 1987-90 70 
Vance Nofziger 1991-94 61 
Mike Morris 1979-81 56 
Ben Dodds 2002-05 51 
Brian Gundy 1983-85 49 
Jovan Johnson 2000-02 48 

 



 
Tackles 
(Solos and assists) 
 

Rank Name Years Tackles 
1. Sam McCullough 2004-07 458 
2. Chris Sommers 2001-03 329 
3. Scott Steiner 2001-04 276 
4. Josh Runda 2009-13 274 
5. Shane Hubbard 2008-11 244 
6. Pat Craun 2000-03 233 
7. Taylor Iceman 2004-07 222 
8. Justin Crosier 2008-11 219 
9. Matt Chiles 2001-04 200 

10. Jake Luthy 2008-11 199 
11. Ryan Christy 2004-07 192 
12. Kyle Rode 2005-08 181 
13. Brandon Herr 2006-09 176 
14. Justin Hahn 2009-12 171 
15. Bryan Lloyd 2003-06 168 
16. Jon Mershman 2002-05 162 

 Jeremy Anderson 2004-06 162 
 
 
Tackles for Loss 
 

Rank Name Years TFL’s 
1. Justin Crosier 2008-11 50.5 
2. Sam McCullough 2004-07 43 
3. Josh Runda 2009-13 37 
4. Ryan Aelker 2012- 36 
5. Kyle Rode 2005-08 32 
6. Scott Steiner 2001-04 24 

 
 
Tackles for Loss - Yards 
 

Rank Name Years Yards 
1. Kyle Rode 2005-08 217 
2. Ryan Aelker 2012- 176 
3. Justin Crosier 2008-11 175 
4. Sam McCullough 2004-07 124 
5. Josh Runda 2009-13 118 

 
 
Sacks 
 

Rank Name Years Sacks 
1. Kyle Rode 2005-08 22 
2. Ryan Aelker 2012- 19.5 
3. Justin Crosier 2008-11 15.5 
4. Rashid Morton 2002-05 12 
5. Bryan Lloyd 2003-06 9 
 Sam McCullough 2004-07 9 

7. Josh Runda 2009-13 8.5 
8. Andy Tabler 2002-05 8 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Sacks - Yards 
 

Rank Name Years Yards 
1. Kyle Rode 2005-08 185 
2. Ryan Aelker 2012- 124 
3. Justin Crosier 2008-11 101 
4. Josh Runda 2009-13 55 
5. Rashid Morton 2002-05 51 

 
 
Forced Fumbles 
 

Rank Name Years FF 
1. Sam McCullough 2004-07 7 

 Josh Runda 2009-13 7 
3. Matt Chiles 2001-04 5 
 Ryan Aelker 2012- 5 

5. Rashid Morton 2002-05 4 
 Kyle Rode 2005-08 4 
 Justin Crosier 2008-11 4 
 Jeff Parker 2011-13 4 

 
 
Fumble Recoveries 
 

Rank Name Years FR 
1. Greg Bruns 1997-00 6 
2. Tyler Schwab 2003-06 5 
3. Ben Schwab 1999-01 4 
 Pat Craun 2000-03 4 
 Sam McCullough 2004-07 4 
 Josh Runda 2009-13 4 

 
 
Fumble Recoveries - Yards 
 

Rank Name Years Yards 
1. Jeremy Parthemore 1999 36 
 Steve Sealscott 2008-11 36 

3. Lucas Wilson 2000-02 35 
4. Nick Smith 2009-12 15 

 
 
Quarterback Hurries 
 

Rank Name Years Hurries 
1. Ryan Aelker 2012 9 
2. Justin Crosier 2008-11 6 
3. Jake Luthy 2008-11 5 
 Geoff Yost 2008-11 5 
 Nick Smith 2009-12 5 
 Josh Runda 2009-13 5 
7 Marlin Ellis 2011-14 4 
 Ryan Leopold 2010-14 4 

 


